
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KNOWLEDGE, ATTITUDE AND
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES OF

FERTILIZER AND PESTICIDE
APPLICATION AMONG PINEAPPLE

FARMERS

NOR HAFIZA BINTI ROSLI

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfillment ofthe
requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and
Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015



CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the

regulations of Universiti Teknologi Mara. It is original and is the result of my own work,

unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year project

report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic

institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention above, I

voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected

to the disciplinary rules and regulation ofUniversiti Teknologi MARA.

Name ofcandidate

Candidate's ill no

Programme

Faculty

Title

Signature ofcandidate

Date

NOR HAFIZA BINTI ROSLI

2012485838

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management

Plantation and Agrotechnology

Knowledge, attitude and management practices of

fertilizer and pesticide application among

pineapple farmers

--------=~_. -

30 th January 2015

111



ABSTRACT

Pineapple industry is one of main contributor of Malaysia's economy since 1957. The
application of fertilizer and pesticide is necessary in improving productivity of
agriculture. However, the impacts of excessive chemical were lead to undesirable effects
on yield and environment. A case study was carried out in Ponti an, Johor, which seeks to
identify the relationship between knowledge, attitude, and management practices of
fertilizer and pesticide application among pineapple farmers. A total of 121 respondents
were involved in the data collection process. The data were gained though distributing
questionnaire. The resulting analysis indicated that there is weak positive relationship
between fanners' knowledge and attitude of fertilizer and pesticide application ( r = .207,
P = .023 ) . Farmers' knowledge and management practices of fertilizer and pesticide
application also shown a weak positive relationship ( r = .274, P = .002 ). Additionally,
there is a strong positive relationship between attitudes and management practices of
fertilizer and pesticide application among farmers ( r = .657, P = .00 ). In conclusion,
fanners should have adequate knowledge and positive attitudes in term of applying good
management practices of fertilizer and pesticide application on cultivated crop

IV



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LISTS OF TABLES
LISTS OF FIGURE
LISTS OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objective of study
1.4 Significance of the study
1.5 Scope of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Background of pineapple

2.1.1 Scientific classification
2.1.2 Origin of pineapple
2.1.3 Characteristics of pineapple

2.2 Pineapple production
2.3 Utilization of Pineapple
2.4 Management of farm
2.5 Fertilizer requirement
2.6 Chemical requirement
2.7 Knowledge of farmers
2.8 Attitude of farmers
2.9 Practices of farmers
2.10 Previous studies

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Location of study
3.2 Population of study
3.3 Research method
3.4 Data analysis
3.5 Theoretical framework
3.6 Research question
3.7 Hypothesis testing
3.8 Para meter of study

3.8.1 Background of study
3.8.2 Knowledge of study
3.8.3 Attitude of study
3.8.4 Management practices of farmers

Vll

Page
IV

V

VI

Vll

IX

X

Xl

1
2
2
3
3

4
4
5
5
7
8
8
9
9
10
II
11
11

13
13
14
16
18
19
19
19
19
20
20
20



CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction about data collection
4.2 Descriptive analysis

4.2.1 Demographic factor
4 .3 Reliability analysis

4.3.1 Level ofknowledge
4.3.2 Level of attitude
4.3.3 Level ofmanagement practices

4.4 Factor anal ysis
4.4.1 KMO and Barlett 's test
4.4.2 Factor extraction

4.5 Correlation analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Reconunendation

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

Vll l

21
21
21
24
24
26
27
28
28
28
31

33
35

36

39

56


	KNOWLEDGE, ATTITUDE AND MANAGEMENT PRACTICES OF FERTILIZER AND PESTICIDE APPLICATION AMONG PINEAPPLE FARMERS
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LISTS OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective
	1.4 Significance of the study
	1.5 Scope of Study/Limitation

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Background of Pineapple
	2.1.1 Scientific classification
	2.1.2 Origin of Pineapple
	2.1.3 Characteristics of Pineapple

	2.2 Pineapple production
	2.3 Utilization of Pineapple
	2.4 Management of farm
	2.5 Fertilizer requirements
	2.6 Chemical requirements
	2.7 Knowledge of farmers
	2.8 Attitude of farmers
	2.9 Practices of farmer
	2.10 Previous studies

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLODY
	3.1 Location of study
	3.2 Population of study
	3.3 Research method
	3.4 Data analysis
	3.5 Theoretical framework
	3.6 Research Question
	3.7 Hypothesis testing
	3.8 Parameter of study
	3.8.1 Background of farmers
	3.8.2 Knowledge of farmers
	3.8.3 Attitude of farmers
	3.8.4 Management practice of farmers


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction about data collection
	4.2 Descriptive analysis
	4.2.1 Demographic factor

	4.3 Reliability analysis
	4.3.1 Level of knowledge
	4.3.2 Level of attitude
	4.3.3 Level of management practices

	4.4 Factor analysis
	4.4.1 KMO and Bartlett's Test
	4.4.2 Factor extraction

	4.5 Correlation analysis

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D

	CURRICULUM VITAE



