UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KNOWLEDGE, ATTITUDE AND MANAGEMENT PRACTICES OF FERTILIZER AND PESTICIDE APPLICATION AMONG PINEAPPLE FARMERS

NOR HAFIZA BINTI ROSLI

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and

Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi Mara. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of candidate : NOR HAFIZA BINTI ROSLI

Candidate's ID no : 2012485838

Programme : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management

Faculty : Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title : Knowledge, attitude and management practices of

fertilizer and pesticide application among

pineapple farmers

Signature of candidate :

Date : 30th January 201:

ABSTRACT

Pineapple industry is one of main contributor of Malaysia's economy since 1957. The application of fertilizer and pesticide is necessary in improving productivity of agriculture. However, the impacts of excessive chemical were lead to undesirable effects on yield and environment. A case study was carried out in Pontian, Johor, which seeks to identify the relationship between knowledge, attitude, and management practices of fertilizer and pesticide application among pineapple farmers. A total of 121 respondents were involved in the data collection process. The data were gained though distributing questionnaire. The resulting analysis indicated that there is weak positive relationship between farmers' knowledge and attitude of fertilizer and pesticide application ($r=.207,\,p=.023$) . Farmers' knowledge and management practices of fertilizer and pesticide application also shown a weak positive relationship ($r=.274,\,p=.002$). Additionally, there is a strong positive relationship between attitudes and management practices of fertilizer and pesticide application among farmers ($r=.657,\,p=.00$). In conclusion, farmers should have adequate knowledge and positive attitudes in term of applying good management practices of fertilizer and pesticide application on cultivated crop

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABST ACKN TABL LISTS LISTS	RACT RAK NOWLEDGEMENTS LE OF CONTENTS S OF TABLES S OF FIGURE S OF ABBREVIATIONS	Page iv v vi vii ix x
СНАЕ	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Objective of study	2
1.4	Significance of the study	2 3
1.5	Scope of study	3
	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Background of pineapple	4
	2.1.1 Scientific classification	4
	2.1.2 Origin of pineapple	5
	2.1.3 Characteristics of pineapple	5
2.2	Pineapple production	7
2.3	Utilization of Pineapple	8
2.4	Management of farm	8
2.5	Fertilizer requirement	9
2.6	Chemical requirement	9
2.7	Knowledge of farmers	10
2.8	Attitude of farmers	11
2.9	Practices of farmers	11
2.10	Previous studies	11
	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Location of study	13
3.2	Population of study	13
3.3	Research method	14
3.4	Data analysis	16
3.5	Theoretical framework	18
3.6	Research question	19
3.7	Hypothesis testing	19
3.8	Para meter of study	19
	3.8.1 Background of study	19
	3.8.2 Knowledge of study	20
	3.8.3 Attitude of study	20
	3.8.4 Management practices of farmers	20

CHAI	PTER 4 R	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
4.1	Introd	Introduction about data collection			
4.2	Descriptive analysis				
	4.2.1	Demographic factor	21		
4.3	Reliability analysis				
	4.3.1 Level of knowledge				
		Level of attitude	26		
	4.3.3	Level of management practices	27		
4.4	Factor	28			
	4.4.1	KMO and Barlett's test	28		
	4.4.2	Factor extraction	28		
4.5	Corre	lation analysis	31		
CHAI	PTER 5 C	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION			
5.1	Concl	33			
5.2	Recor	Recommendation			
CITE	D REFEI	RENCES	36		
APPE	ENDICES		39		
CURI	RICULUI	M VITAE	56		